

**STATE OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION**

| | | |
|------------------------------------|---|----------------|
| DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND |) | |
| PROFESSIONAL REGULATION |) | |
| of the State of Illinois, |) | |
| Complainant. |) | |
| v. |) | No. 2019-07590 |
| Jack V. Rodriguez, M.D. |) | |
| License No. 036-061669/ [REDACTED] |) | |
| Respondent. |) | |

CONSENT ORDER

The Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, Division of Professional Regulation, of the State of Illinois, by Vladimir Lozovskiy, one of its attorneys, (hereinafter the "Department") and Jack V. Rodriguez, M.D., (hereinafter the "Respondent"), hereby agree to the following:

STIPULATION

Jack V. Rodriguez, M.D. is duly registered as a Physician and Surgeon in the State of Illinois, License No. 036-061669 and Illinois Controlled Substance License [REDACTED] [REDACTED] Said Illinois Physician and Surgeon License and Illinois Controlled Substance License are presently in active status. That at all times material to the matter set forth in this Consent Order, the Department of Professional Regulation of the State of Illinois had jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties herein.

Information has come to the Department's attention Respondent was inappropriately prescribing Controlled Substances to a patient of his private practice that led to surrender of his DEA Certificate Registration for Cause in November 2020, which is a violation of Section 60/22(A)(33) of the Illinois Medical Practice Act.

Subsequently, the Department filed a formal complaint, and while the complaint was pending, the Department and Respondent engaged in negotiations for an amicable

resolution of this matter. During negotiations, Respondent indicated that he is going to retire on March 31, 2021.

Respondent neither admits nor denies allegations, Respondent acknowledges that should this matter proceed to a contested hearing, the Illinois Medical Disciplinary Board (the "Board") could find a violation of the Medical Practice Act. Respondent has been advised of the right to request a hearing, the right to administrative review of any Order resulting from a hearing. Respondent knowingly waives each of these rights, as well as any right to administrative review of this Consent Order. The Department and Respondent stipulate that this Consent Order resolves all pending matters with the Department as of the date of the final approval of this Consent Order.

Respondent and the Department have agreed, in order to resolve this matter, that, Jack V. Rodriquez, M.D., be permitted to enter into a Consent Order with the Department, providing for the imposition of disciplinary measures which are fair and equitable in the circumstances and which are consistent with the best interest of the people of the State of Illinois.

CONDITIONS


WHEREFORE, the Department, through Vladimir Lozovskiy, one of its attorneys, and Jack V. Rodriquez, M.D., Respondent, agree to the following:

- A. Upon effective date of this Consent Order, Illinois Physician and Surgeon License of Jack V. Rodriquez, M.D., License No. 036-061669, is hereby placed on permanent relinquished status;
- B. Upon effective date of this Consent Order, Illinois Controlled Substance License of Jack V. Rodriquez, M.D., License No. [REDACTED] is hereby placed on


permanent relinquished status;

- C. Respondent agrees that this Order is formal public action reportable to all relevant authorities and entities responsible for licensing and regulation of healthcare providers;
- D. This Consent Order shall become effective April 1, 2021 after it is approved by the Director of the Division of Professional Regulation.

1-18-2021
DATE


Vladimir Lozovskiy, Attorney for Department

1/18/21
DATE


Jack V. Rodriguez, M.D., Respondent

1/20/2021
DATE


Member, Medical Disciplinary Board

The foregoing Consent Order is approved in full.

DATED THIS 3rd day of February, 2021.

**DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION of the State of
Illinois, Deborah Hagan, Secretary
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION**


Cecilia Abundis, Acting Director

Case No. 2019-07590/License No. 036-061669/